and mortgaged within three months from 29 February 2008. The fair value of the Allied Resources Consideration Shares, determined using the published
closing price on 29 February 2008, amounted to approximately HK$110,000,000 at HK$1.0 each.

(iv)	 The Company issued 93,600,000 ordinary shares (“Chavis Consideration Shares”) on 31 December 2009 as part of the purchase consideration for the
acquisition of Chavis (Note 35). The Chavis Consideration Shares rank pari passu with the existing shares in all respects. The fair value of the Chavis
Consideration Shares at the date of acquisition amounted to approximately HK$8,424,000 at HK$0.09 per share.

All the above shares rank pari passu in all respects with other shares in issue.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

87 Enviro Energy International Holdings Limited
Annual Report 2009

32	 Reserves – Company

					   Available-
					   for-sale		 Share
	 Share		 Capital		 investment		 options		Accumulated
	 premium		 reserve		 reserve		 reserve		 losses		 Total
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000

As at 1 August 2007,
  as previously reported	 524,950		 871		 –		 36,642		 (85,032	)	 477,431

Comprehensive loss, as restated
Loss for the period	 –		 –		 –		 –		 (128,190	)	 (128,190	)

Other comprehensive loss
Loss on change in fair value of
  available-for-sale investment	 –		 –		 (2,922	)	 –		 –		 (2,922	)

Total comprehensive loss for the year	 –		 –		 (2,922	)	 –		 (128,190	)	 (131,112	)

Transactions with shareholders
Recognition of equity-settled
  share-based payments	 –		 –		 –		 32,868		 –		 32,868
Exercise of share options	 11,428		 –		 –		 (5,477	)	 –		 5,951
Forfeiture of share options	 –		 –		 –		 (5,482	)	 5,482		 –
Issue of new shares	 109,725		 –		 –		 –		 –		 109,725
Deferred share consideration
  for the acquisition of
  a subsidiary (Note 35)	 8,424		 –		 –		 –		 –		 8,424

Total transactions with shareholders	 129,577		 –		 –		 21,909		 5,482		 156,968

As at 31 December 2008, as restated	 654,527		 871		 (2,922	)	 58,551		 (207,740	)	 503,287

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

88

32	 Reserves – Company (Continued)

					   Available-
					   for-sale		 Share
	 Share		 Capital		 investment		 options		Accumulated
	 premium		 reserve		 reserve		 reserve		 losses		 Total
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000

As at 31 December 2008,
  as previously reported	 646,103		 871		 (2,922	)	 58,551		 (203,189	)	 499,414
Error in recognising directors’
  and management’s bonus (Note 3(c))	 –		 –		 –		 –		 (4,551	)	 (4,551	)
Reclassification of deferred
  share consideration to equity
  (Note 3(b)(iii))	 8,424		 –		 –		 –		 –		 8,424

As at 31 December 2008, as restated	 654,527		 871		 (2,922	)	 58,551		 (207,740	)	 503,287

Comprehensive loss
Loss for the period	 –		 –		 –		 –		 (368,625	)	 (368,625	)

Other comprehensive income
Gain on change in fair value of
  available-for-sale investment	 –		 –		 752		 –		 –		 752

Total comprehensive income/(loss)	 –		 –		 752		 –		 (368,625	)	 (367,873	)

Transactions with shareholders
Recognition of equity settled
  share-based payments	 –		 –		 –		 4,479		 –		 4,479
Exercise of share options	 296		 –		 –		 (145	)	 –		 151
Forfeiture of share options	 –		 –		 –		 (25	)	 25		 –
Issuance of deferred share consideration
  (Note 35)	 (234	)	 –		 –		 –		 –		 (234	)

Total transactions with shareholders	 62		 –		 –		 4,309		 25		 4,396

As at 31 December 2009	 654,589		 871		 (2,170	)	 62,860		 (576,340	)	 139,810

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

89 Enviro Energy International Holdings Limited
Annual Report 2009

33	 Share option schemes
(a)	 On 25 January 2003, a share option scheme (“Share Option Scheme”) was approved and adopted pursuant to a